WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 349

The Local Health Boards (Area Change) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2019

Change of local health board areas and names

3.—(1) The principal local government area of Bridgend is transferred from Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board and forms part of the area of Cwm Taf University Local Health Board(1).

(2) Cwm Taf University Local Health Board is renamed, and is to be known as, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board.

(3) Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board is renamed, and is to be known as, Swansea Bay University Local Health Board.

(4) Accordingly, for Schedule 1 to the Establishment Order substitute the new Schedule 1 set out in the Schedule to this Order.

(5) In this article, the "principal local government area" means the principal local government area for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1972(2).

Commencement Information

I1 Art. 3 in force at 1.4.2019, see art. 1(1)

Cwm Taf University Local Health Board was previously named Cwm Taf Local Health Board but was renamed by article 2(b) of S.I. 2013/2918 (W. 286).

^{(2) 1972} c. 70. Relevant amendments were made by the Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 (c. 19).

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Local Health Boards (Area Change) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2019, Section 3.